

ACTION ORDER 2018-001

Section 50 Oil and Gas Activities Act

Issued to:

Success Energy Ltd. 88 Range Green NW Calgary AB T3G 1H3

Attention: Brent Cooper, President & CEO

Order:

Pursuant to section 50(1)(a) of the *Oil and Gas Activities Act* (the Act), I, Lance Ollenberger, order that Success Energy Ltd. (Success) must:

1. Cease all activities associated with Item 1 of General Order 2018-002 (the Order) at the well located at 16-19-085-23 W6M, WA 04980 (the Well).

Conditions:

A. This order shall remain in effect until amended or terminated in whole or in part by the BC Oil and Gas Commission (Commission).

Reasons:

I make this order for the following reasons:

- i. Success is the permit holder of the Well.
- ii. On January 31, 2018, the Commission issued the Order to Success.
- iii. Success has failed to comply with Item 1 of the Order.
- iv. As set out in the letter from the Commission dated February 15, 2018, the Commission intends to carry out the work identified in item 1 of the Order pursuant to section 50(1)(b) of the Act.
- v. I am of the view that this Order is necessary to allow the Commission to complete the work safely and efficiently.



Review and Appeal

Success may request a review of this order under section 70 of the Act by submitting a request for review to: ogc.determinationreviews@bcogc.ca.

Success may appeal this order to the Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal under section 72 of the Act. The process for appeals may be found at www.ogat.gov.bc.ca and a notice of appeal may be sent to the Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal at:

Oil and Gas Appeal Tribunal PO Box 4925 Stn Prov Govt Victoria, BC V8W 9V1

Lance Ollenberger

Vice President, Operations BC Oil and Gas Commission

DATED AT Fort St. John, in the Province of British Columbia, this 19th day of February, 2018.